* Roll Call Number

DATE  June 11, 2012

Agenda Item Number

134

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2011 DESIGNATED NEIGHBORHOOD SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM, T K CONCRETE

INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2011 Designated Neighborhood Sidewalk
Replacement Program, 09-2011-002, in accordance with the contract approved between T K Concrete Inc., Tony J. Ver
Meer, President, 1608 Fifield Road, Pella, IA 50219, under Roll Call No. 11-1155, of June 27, 2011, and the City of
Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $346,230.43 is the total cost, of which $335,843.52 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $10,386.91 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in

accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by

FORM APPROVED:

vt/deM

to adopt.

09-2011-002

Kathleen Vanderpool Scott E. Sanders
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director
%E Funding Source: 2012-2013, Page Street - 22, Neighborhood Infrastructure Rehabilitation Program, 8TR205, G. O.
Bonds
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
zif:::"” I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

first above written.



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
2011 Designated Neighborhood Sidewalk Replacement Program

Activity ID 09-2011-002

On June 27, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1155, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
T K Concrete Inc., in the amount of $340,350.00. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Inmitiated By Description Amount
1 User 5/8/2012 $5,880.43

To adjust quantities to as-built amounts.

Original Contract Amount $340,350.00
Total Change Orders $5,880.43
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 1.73%
Total Contract Amount $346,230.43

Activity ID 09-2011-002 Page 1 of 1



June 11, 2012

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2011 Designated Neighborhood Sidewalk
Replacement Program, T K Concrete Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $346,230.43 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2012-2013, Page Street - 22, Neighborhood Infrastructure Rehabilitation Program, STR205, G.
O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 27, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1155, the City Council awarded a contract to T K Concrete Inc., Tony J.
Ver Meer, President, 1608 Fifield Road, Pella, IA 50219 for the construction of the following improvement:

2011 Designated Neighborhood Sidewalk Replacement Program, 09-2011-002

The improvement includes reconstruction of Class A and Class B Portland cement concrete sidewalks four (4)
inches thick, (six (6) inches thick at driveways), together with all appurtenances; in accordance with the contract
documents at various locations in the Drake Neighborhood. Sidewalks will be replaced at locations inspected by
the Public Works Department. Handicapped accessible ramps will also be constructed in the vicinity where
sidewalks will be replaced.

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2011 Designated Neighborhood Sidewalk Replacement Program,
Activity ID 09-2011-002, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I
hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on July 5, 2011, and was completed on June
5, 2012.

I further certify that $346,230.43 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $335,843.52 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $10,386.91 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

UZE Bocecar,,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.org /\

City Hail « 400 Robert D. Ray Drive ¢« Des Moines ¢« lowa +50309-1891




i Jo | ebeq

TYNIA A9 IMDEHD
A 00°0$ A0d INIOIV /
3 » [ Zsev8Teees INAWAVd SNOIATId SSAT — ) 5 P
~ - | I57EP8TsEeS ADVNIV.LTI SSHT1IVIOL , T F A4 aEdvdddd
, | 1698€°01$ ADVNIVITI
£V'0ETOVES TVIOL f.N
%0000} W/
16'98€°0T$ AONVIVL
TSEV8SEES SINAWAVJ TVILIVd TVIOL
00°0$ INTANAVd TVILIVd STHL
YTLIVSYS 9 "ON INAWAVd TVILIVd
£9°LEV6TIS ¢ "ON INAWAVd TVILIVd
16'6L9VES ¥ "ON INTFWAVd TVILIVd
07'0L8°0¥$ £ ‘'ON LNHNAVd TVILIVd
09'T15°8¥$ 7 'ON LNAWAVd TVILIVd
¥L7976°9¢$ 1 ON INTINAVd TVILIVd
£V 0ET9ES SYA@IO AONVHD SN'Td INNOWY LOVILNOD TV.IOL
00°0% 00°052$ 0000 0000 000°01 via , pog xog doyis moN| 91
00°000°T$ 00°052$ 000 000 000°01 v Iostyg xog doig MaN|  S1
08'v1¢°€s 00°0%% 0,878 0,878 000001 S [lem .InpoN| 1
00°CIS$ 00°0S$ 0vZ'01 0vZ'01 000°0S 0S soe]d ut AIasmN ‘pos| €1
00°0Tt$ 00°0T$ 00012 00012 0007001 v Sulpuliy 100y 1L <1
06'I71°¢S 00018 061°¥1€ 061°71€ 000°001 AS [eAOWY ‘AemdAld| 1
SC8ETVIS 00°6t$ 061°V1€ 061°V1¢ 000°001 AS D0d 49 Kemaauqg| 01
00'791$ 00°0T$ 002’8 002’8 000°05€ I [EIUOZLIOY - d)a0u0) MES| 6
y8°61€°61S 00'v$ 096'678°¢ 096'678°¢ 000°000°¢ a1 pda [0 - 9erouo) meg[ g
00'89¢°T1$ 00°0%$ 00T'¥8T 00T'¥8T 000001 EQl AeM V1D J0f qIn) 20e[day 2 dA0wy[ L
00°0LL°SS 00°ST$ 008°0€T 008°0€C 000°00€ dS Sumumem S[qeAdg[ 9
ST'E0E6S 00°5S$ 0517691 0ST1°691 000°00¥ AS 20e[day pue da0wY DD 9 ‘durey paddedipuey Memdpis| ¢
SLTVTIVS 00°6S$ 0S8°6bL 0$8°6¥L 000°00% AS 20B[0USY PUE JAOWY DDd 49 SAEMIAL( NIy Nqemapis| ¢
LT'9£6°90T$ 05’158 031°810°F 081810 000°00€Y AS 208[doy PUB SAOWY ‘XS 9 PAQ d, SSBID ¥ MEMIPIS| €
LO'TEL0ES 00'15$ 0L5°T09 0L§'T09 000°00% AS aoe[day pue dA0WSY &S 9-T ., SSE[D b AMIPIS| T
00'698°C$ 00°05$ 08€°LS 08¢°LS 000°00T1 AS 208[doYy PUE SAOWY Y, SSB[D ,,§ [eMIDIS i
INNOWY TvIOL | 20rad LINN ALVA OL QAZM90HLNYV | QaLVINILST | LINQ NOLLIRIOSHa "ON ANI'1
JHLONYLSNOD
SLINN
TU/1E/S aeq U] 332.00U0) L “HOLDVILNOD
T00-T10Z-60 (I AIADdY NVEDO0Ud INTFNIDVTAIA TVAAAAIS AOOHJOIHDIAN ALYNDISAA 1107 :1DArodd

TVNIA
ZUSYF 03 TI/S/ WOHI ANOT NUOM 4O

dALATdNOI NOLLIONYISNOD A0 ALVINILSH

ANIWINVEET ONRIIINIONT

SNIOIN S 40 ALD
¢ i/ VMO ‘SINIOW ST A0 ALID

INAWLAVdAA ONTUAANIDONT




